505418304 04/09/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5465094

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMEN	Т	
IATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name		Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER JAMES ALLINGTON				03/22/2019
ANDREW KARL DIEHL				03/22/2019
PETER JOHN SCOTT				03/22/2019
BENJAMIN WOODS				03/22/2019
JAMES GRAY GIBSON				03/22/2019
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	COUPLER SOLUTIONS LIMITED			
Street Address:	50 CUSTOMHOUSE QUAY			
Internal Address:	LEVEL 2			
City:	WELLINGTON			
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND			
Postal Code:	6011			
	.			
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Ni. maker		
Property Type		16332309		
Application Number:		10002009		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
Fax Number: (206)		(206)359-7198		
		the e-mail address first		
using a tax number, it p Phone:		l; if that is unsuccessful 208-387-7562	, IL WIII DE SENT VIA	UƏ Mall.
Email:			htprocurement@perkinscoie.com	
FF		PERKINS COIE LLP		
•		P.O. BOX 1247		
Address Line 4:		SEATTLE, WASHINGTO	N 98111-1247	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	MBER:	110709-8005.US00)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SARAH ARNOLD	SARAH ARNOLD	
SIGNATURE:		/SarahArnold/	/SarahArnold/	
DATE SIGNED:		04/09/2019	04/09/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=20190409Assignment1107098005US#page1.tif source=20190409Assignment1107098005US#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

This Assignment is by Christopher James Allington, Andrew Karl Diehl, Peter John Scott, Benjamin Woods, and James Gray Gibson, (the "Assignors"). The Assignors have invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in a Patent Application of the United States entitled "A COUPLING DEVICE, ASSOCIATED PARTS AND A METHOD OF USE THEREOF" (the "Application"), filed on March 11, 2019, and assigned U.S. Patent Application No. 16/332,309.

Coupler Solutions Limited, having its principal place of business at Level 2, 50 Customhouse Quay, Wellington, New Zealand 6011 ("Assignee"), desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignors warrant that Assignors own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

143579954.1

1

Date: U/J//4 Signature: Christopher James Allington Date: $\frac{22/3/19}{\text{Andre}}$ Signature: $\frac{1}{\text{Andre}}$ Andrew Karl Diehl Date: 22/3/9 Signature: Pete Date: 22/3/19 Signature: <u>MMU</u> Benjamin Woods Date: <u>22/3/ 9</u>______Signature: _____ James Gray Gibson

143579954.1

RECORDED: 04/09/2019